## ASSEMBLY CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 7– ASSEMBLYWOMAN NEAL

## MARCH 27, 2017

Referred to Committee on Legislative Operations and Elections

SUMMARY—Directs the Legislative Commission to conduct an interim study concerning property taxes. (BDR R-1049)

EXPLANATION - Matter in *bolded italics* is new; matter between brackets {omitted material} is material to be omitted.

## ASSEMBLY CONCURRENT RESOLUTION—Directing the Legislative Commission to appoint a committee to conduct an interim study concerning property taxes.

1 WHEREAS, Section 1 of Article 10 of the Nevada Constitution 2 requires the Legislature to provide by law for the taxation of 3 property in this State; and

4 WHEREAS, The Legislature desires to base the discharge of its 5 constitutional duties on the best information possible; and

6 WHEREAS, A thorough legislative study of property taxes is in 7 the interest of the people of this State; now, therefore, be it

8 RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, THE 9 SENATE CONCURRING, That the Legislative Commission is hereby 10 directed to appoint a committee to conduct an interim study 11 concerning property taxes, which must be composed of six 12 Legislators as follows:

13 1. The Chair of the Assembly Standing Committee on Taxation 14 during the 2017 Legislative Session;

15 2. One member appointed by the Speaker of the Assembly 16 from the membership of the Assembly Standing Committee on 17 Taxation during the 2017 Legislative Session;

18 3. One member appointed by the Minority Leader of the 19 Assembly from the membership of the Assembly Standing 20 Committee on Taxation during the 2017 Legislative Session;

4. The Chair of the Senate Standing Committee on Revenue and Economic Development during the 2017 Legislative Session;





5. One member appointed by the Majority Leader of the Senate
 from the membership of the Senate Standing Committee on
 Revenue and Economic Development during the 2017 Legislative
 Session; and

5 6. One member appointed by the Minority Leader of the Senate 6 from the membership of the Senate Standing Committee on 7 Revenue and Economic Development during the 2017 Legislative 8 Session; and be it further

9 RESOLVED, That the Legislative Commission shall designate 10 one of the members appointed to the committee to serve as the Chair 11 of the committee; and be it further

RESOLVED, That if any member of the committee informs the Chair of the committee that the member will be unable to attend a particular meeting, the Chair shall notify the Speaker of the Assembly or the Majority Leader of the Senate, as the case may be, to appoint an alternate for that meeting from the same House and political party as the absent member; and be it further

18 RESOLVED, That any recommended legislation proposed by the 19 committee must be approved by a majority of the members of the 20 Assembly and a majority of the members of the Senate appointed to 21 the committee; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislative Commission shall submit a report of the results of the study and any recommendations for legislation to the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau for transmittal to the 80th Session of the Nevada Legislature; and be it further

27 RESOLVED, That the Chief Clerk of the Assembly prepare and
28 transmit a copy of this resolution to the Executive Director of the
29 Department of Taxation.

30



